Technical Specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0055-EGIN
Version no. 1 dated 11/10/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM734 Voltage
transformer trolley for air insulated “compact” switchgear family
1
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -

7 DESCRIPTION
7.1 LIST OF COMPONENTS
Type code Description
GSCM734/1 Voltage Transformer Trolley (VVT) Ur=12 kV
GSCM734/2 Voltage Transformer Trolley (VVT) Ur=17,5 kV
GSCM734/3 Voltage Transformer Trolley (VVT) Ur=24 kV
7.2  APPLICABLE LAWS AND REFERENCE STANDARDS
Reference documents listed below (amendments included) shall be the edition in-force at the contract date.
For South America destinations, the reference standards are the IEC/ISO, whilst for Europe destinations the
reference standards are the correspondent European ones (EN).
7.2.1 International standard
 IEC 62271-1 “High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 1: Common specifications for alternating
current switchgear and controlgear”;
 IEC 62271-102 “High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 100: Alternating current disconnectors
and earthing switches”;
 IEC 62271-200 “High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 200: AC metal-enclosed switchgear
and controlgear for rated voltages above 1 kV and up to and including 52 kV”;
 IEC/TS 62271-210 “High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 210: Seismic qualification for metal
enclosed and solid-insulation enclosed switchgear and controlgear assemblies for rated voltages above
1 kV and up to and including 52 kV”;
 IEC 62271-304 “High-voltage switchgear and controlgear - Part 304: Classification of indoor enclosed
switchgear and controlgear for rated voltages above 1 kV up to and including 52 kV related to the use
in special service conditions with respect to condensation and pollution”;
 IEC 60529 “Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)”;
 IEC 61869-3 “Instrument transformers - Part 3: Additional requirements for inductive voltage
transformers”;
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0055-EGIN
Version no. 1 dated 11/10/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM734 Voltage
transformer trolley for air insulated “compact” switchgear family
8
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
 IEC 60332-1-2 “Tests on electric and optical fibre cables under fire conditions - Part 1-2: Test for vertical
flame propagation for a single insulated wire or cable - Procedure for 1 kW pre-mixed flame”;
 EN 50399 “Common test methods for cables under fire conditions - Heat release and smoke production
measurement on cables during flame spread test - Test apparatus, procedures, results”;
 IEC 60445 Basic and safety principles for man-machine interface, marking and identification -
Identification of equipment terminals, conductor terminations and conductors;
 ISO 16739 “Industry Foundation Classes (IFC) for data sharing in the construction and facility
management industries”;
 ISO 12944 “Paints and varnishes — Corrosion protection of steel structures by protective paint
systems”.
7.2.2 enel standards
 MAT-O&M-NCS-2021-0033-EGIN version 3 “Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCG002
Technical Conformity Assessment”;
 GSCM690 “Family of AIS “compact” enel type, technical specifications collection”

- Name of supplier;
- Description of product;
- enel material and type code;
- Constructor designation and serial number;
- Gross weight;
- BAR Code compliant with CNS-O&M-S&L-2021-0032-EGIN.
7.9.1 Warranty
60 months of warranty period.
7.10 DOCUMENTATIONS TO BE PROVIDED IN TECHNICAL OFFER
Documentations:
 Check list to fill in for each enel type code see par.8.1;
 Drawings with overall dimensions;
 Supplier declaration of compliance of offered products with present TS and main standards and
laws;
 Deviations letter (if any).
Technical Specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0055-EGIN
Version no. 1 dated 11/10/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks – GSCM734 Voltage
transformer trolley for air insulated “compact” switchgear family
20
Application Areas
Perimeter: Global
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
8 ANNEXS
8.1 CHECK LIST
Technical specification: Offer number:
Constructor: Site of production:
enel type code:  Constructor type code or designation:
enel material code:
Technical ratings Request Constructor offer
1 Service conditions Paragraph 7.3
2 Maximum altitude (m) 2700
3 Minimum ambient air temperature (°C) -5
4 Severity degree of pollution (IEC 62271-304)   design class 2
 5 Seismic level; acceptance class  2 ;1
6 Rated frequency fr (Hz) 50 and 60
7 Rated voltage Ur (kV)  Table 2
8 Rated power-frequency withstand voltage Ud (kV) Table 2
9 Rated lightning impulse withstand voltage Up (kV) Table 2
10 IP degree frontal case 2X
11 Life expectancy (years) 40
12 Overall dimension See GSCM505
Table 5 - Check list